
2024 Prairie Meadows Training Schedule / Track Hours 
(All Training Hour Times Weather Permitting & Subject to Change) – UPDATED April 23, 2024 

 
 

Backside opens for horses on Friday, April 12, 2024 at 8:00 AM 

Training begins on Sunday, April 14, 2024 
 
 

Training Hours for Sunday, April 28 through Friday, May 3 
 

Main Track Hours:  7:00 AM – 11:00 AM (No Break) 

Starting Gate: 9:00 AM – 11:00 AM 

Training Track Hours: CLOSED 
                                     

Training Hours for Saturday, May 4 
 

Main Track Hours:  7:00 AM – 11:00 AM (No Break) 

Starting Gate: CLOSED 

Training Track Hours: CLOSED 
 

Training Hours for Sunday, May 5 through Tuesday, May 7 & for Thursday, May 9 
 

Main Track Hours:  6:00 AM – 10:30 AM 

(Break Time 8:00 AM – 8:35 AM) 
Starting Gate: 8:35 AM – 10:30 AM 

 

Training Track Hours: 6:00 AM – 8:00 AM (No Break / CLOSED After 8:00 AM) 

 

Training Hours for Wednesday, May 8  
 

Main Track Hours:  CLOSED 

Starting Gate: CLOSED 

 

Training Track Hours: 6:00 AM – 11:00 AM  

(Break Time 8:35 AM – 9:05 AM) 

 

Training Hours Starting on Friday, May 10  
 

Main Track Hours:  6:00 AM – 10:30 AM 

(Break Time 8:00 AM – 8:35 AM) 
Starting Gate: 8:35 AM – 10:00 AM 

 

Training Track Hours: 6:00 AM – 11:00 AM 

(Break Time 8:35 AM – 9:05 AM) 
 

 

*** NOTICE: Main Track & Starting Gate Will Be CLOSED on Wednesday, May 8 ***  
(Maintenance Day Prior To Start of Live Racing on Friday, May 10) 

 

 

Beginning Tuesday, May 14, the Main Track & Starting Gate Will Be CLOSED on Tuesdays. 
 

Beginning Wednesday, May 15, the Training Track Will Be CLOSED every other Wednesday. 
 

No Paddock Schooling on Tuesdays (Note: There will be restricted areas on where you can school a horse in the paddock) 

Trainers will need to call the Clocker with workout information in the mornings at 515-967-1324.  

Please provide Horse Name, Workout Distance / Info, and Trainer Name when calling the Clocker Stand.  


